Affiliates of the underwriters participating in this offering are lenders under our revolving credit facility, participants in our commercial paper
program, or both, and may receive a portion of the proceeds of this offering through our repayment of the indebtedness outstanding under our
revolving credit facility, if any, and commercial paper program with such proceeds. Please see �Underwriting.�

S-12

Edgar Filing: MAGELLAN MIDSTREAM PARTNERS LP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 18

Table of Contents

Capitalization
The following table sets forth our cash balance and capitalization as of December 31, 2014:

� on a historical basis; and

� on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the sale of the notes offered by us pursuant to this prospectus supplement and the application
of the net proceeds therefrom in the manner described under �Use of proceeds� in this prospectus supplement.

We expect to receive net proceeds from this offering of approximately $   million, after deducting the underwriting discount and estimated
offering expenses payable by us.

This table should be read together with our historical financial statements and the accompanying notes incorporated by reference into this
prospectus supplement and the accompanying base prospectus.

As of December 31,
2014

(dollars in millions) Historical
As

adjusted
Cash and cash equivalents(1) $ 17.1 $

Debt:
Commercial paper(2) $ 296.9 $ �
Revolving credit facility(3) � �
5.65% senior notes due 2016 250.8 250.8
6.40% senior notes due 2018 257.3 257.3
6.55% senior notes due 2019 567.9 567.9
4.25% senior notes due 2021 556.3 556.3
6.40% senior notes due 2037 249.0 249.0
4.20% senior notes due 2042 248.4 248.4
5.15% senior notes due 2043 556.3 556.3
New notes due 2025 �
New notes due 2045 �

Total debt $ 2,982.9 $

Total partners� capital $ 1,868.2 $ 1,868.2

Total capitalization $ 4,851.1 $

(1) As of February 20, 2015, we had $20.4 million of cash and cash equivalents.

(2) As of February 20, 2015, we had $481.9 million of borrowings outstanding under our commercial paper program.

(3) As of February 20, 2015, we had no borrowings outstanding under our revolving credit facility.

Edgar Filing: MAGELLAN MIDSTREAM PARTNERS LP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 19

S-13

Edgar Filing: MAGELLAN MIDSTREAM PARTNERS LP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 20

Table of Contents

Description of notes
In this offering, we will issue two series of notes, and we refer to each such series as a �series.� The first series, designated as our �   % Senior